

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.A. No. 57 of 2024

Union of India; & Ors.

Appellants

Vs.

Md. Riyaj Ahmad

Respondent

**With
MC (W.A.) No. 109 of 2024**

**BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

14.02.2025

D. Krishnakumar, C.J. :

Mr. W. Darakeshwar, learned Sr. PCCG, appears for the appellants;
and Ms. Julekha Khan, learned counsel, appears for the respondent.

At request of learned counsel appearing for the parties, list these
matters on 07.03.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep