

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 57 of 2024

Union of India and 4 others

Appellants

Vs.

Md. Riyaj Amhad

Respondent

Clubbed with MC(WA) No. 109 of 2024

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(K. Somashekar, C.J.)

02.06.2025

The learned counsel namely, Ms. Merina Salam for the applicant in the proceeding in MC(WA) No. 109 of 2024 is present before the Court physically. However, this proceeding is connected with the proceeding in WA No. 57 of 2024 but there is no representation in rank of the parties in the aforesaid proceeding.

Therefore, keeping in view the status of the cases are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that these matters should be listed on 8th July, 2025.

JUDGE

Sushil

CHIEF JUSTICE