

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.A. No. 57 of 2024**

Union of India & 4 Ors.

*... Appellants*

*- Versus -*

Md. Riyaj Ahmad

*... Respondent*

**Clubbed with**

MC(WA) No. 109 of 2024

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K. SOMASHEKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**O R D E R**

*(K. Somashekar, CJ)*

31.07.2025

Learned senior PCCG for the appellants, Mr. W. Darakishwor is present before this Court physically.

Whereas, learned counsel for the respondent, Mr. Rustom is present before this Court physically and submits that the issue in between the appellants and respondent involved in these matters is in respect of dismissal from service and therefore, these matters would not be appropriate to refer to the Mediation Center to explore possibility for amicable settlement.

Therefore, keeping in view of the submission made by the learned counsel for the respondent in these matters are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that these matters would be listed on 27.08.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Bipin*