

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No. 57 of 2024**

Union of India and 4 others

***Appellants***

**Vs.**

Md. Riyaj Ahmad

***Respondent***

***Clubbed with MC(WA) No. 109 of 2024***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**ORDER**

***(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)***

**25.11.2025**

[1] For an alleged occurrence on 28.09.2012, the First Information Report (FIR) being FIR No. 430(09) 2012 in Singjamei Police Station for alleged offences under Section 9-A, 25-A/29 of 'the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 (Act No. 61 of 1985)' ['ND&PS Act'] was registered. This is dovetailed qua departmental proceedings which is subject matter of the captioned intra-court appeal.

[2] Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned Senior Panel Counsel for Central Government (Sr.PCCG) for appellants requests for a short accommodation to get instructions about the present status qua afore-referred FIR.

[3] Request acceded to.

[4] List on 10.12.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*