

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.A. No. 57 of 2024**

Union of India & 4 Ors.

*... Appellants*

*- Versus -*

Md. Riyaj Ahmad

*... Respondent*

With  
MC(WA) No. 109 of 2024

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

*[M. Sundar, CJ]*

26.03.2026

Mr. D. Darakishwor, learned 'Senior Panel Counsel for Central Government' (Sr. PCCG) for appellants and Mr. Jamon, learned counsel for respondent are before this Court.

Learned counsel for respondent requests for adjournment citing difficulty for the arguing counsel.

Request acceded to.

List on 20.04.2026.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Bipin*